

SUPREME COURT COPY  
SUPREME COURT COPY  
SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AUG 22 2007

Frederick K. Onrich Clerk

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
  
Plaintiff and Respondent,  
  
v.  
  
TONY RICHARD LOW,  
  
Defendant and Appellant.

S151961

Deputy

Court of Appeal No. A112831  
(Solano County  
Superior Court No. FCR225077)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a decision by the Court of Appeal  
for the First Appellate District, Division Five

MATTHEW A. SIROKA  
State Bar no. 233050  
600 Townsend Street Suite 329E  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 522-1105

Counsel for Appellant

By Appointment of the  
Supreme Court of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. APPELLANT’S MERE POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE AT THE TIME OF HIS ARREST ON OTHER CHARGES DOES NOT VIOLATE PENAL CODE SECTION 4573 .....	4
A. Appellant Did Not Violate Section 4573 Because He Did Not Commit the Act Of Bringing Drugs into Jail .....	6
B. Appellant Did Not Violate Section 4573 Because He Lacked the Necessary <i>Mens Rea</i> .....	9
II. PENAL CODE SECTION 4573 CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLY IN APPELLANT’S CIRCUMSTANCE .....	11
A. Applying Section 4573 to Appellant Violates Due Process Because the State Caused Him to Involuntarily Commit the Proscribed Act .....	11
B. Application of Section 4573 to Arrestees Such as Appellant Impermissibly Forces them to Choose Between Self-Incrimination or Enhanced Penalties for Smuggling .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> (1965) 382 U.S. 70 .....	16
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 357 .....	14
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 62 .....	15, 16
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 484 .....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 .....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227 .....	11, 18
<i>Leary v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 6 .....	18
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 70 .....	16
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 1 .....	14
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 39 .....	15, 16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 246 .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	8
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 199 .....	9
<i>United States v. Arteaga</i> (5th Cir. 1986) 807 F.2d 424 .....	12

<i>United States v. Vaught</i> (9th Cir. 1970) 434 F.2d 124 .....	17
--	----

<i>Witt v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1969) 413 F.2d 303 .....	17, 18
--	--------

**STATE CASES**

<i>Erlich v. Municipal Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 553 .....	15
--	----

<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254 .....	5
--	---

<i>In re Lewallen</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 274 .....	14
---	----

<i>In re Kay</i> (1971) 1 Cal.3d 930 .....	15, 18
---	--------

<i>Palos Verdes Faculty Assn. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 650 .....	5
--	---

<i>People v. Amor</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 20 .....	14
--	----

<i>People v. Barraza</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 675 .....	12
--	----

<i>People v. Calban</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 578 .....	5, 10
---	-------

<i>People v. Crutcher</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 750 .....	6
--	---

<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463 .....	9
---	---

<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814 .....	11
--	----

<i>People v. Fenton</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 965 .....	5
--	---

<i>People v. Gastello</i> (2007) 2007 Cal. App. LEXIS 542, Slip Op. No. F050325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. April 13, 2007) .....	3, 8, 10
--	----------

<i>People v. Holloway</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1757 .....	12
<i>People v. Hood</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 444 .....	9
<i>People v. Jerome</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 1087 .....	9
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 699, 713 .....	5
<i>People v. McIntire</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 742 .....	12
<i>People v. Mutch</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 389 .....	9
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 1207 .....	11,12
<i>People v. Thoi</i> (1989) 213 Cal. App.3d 689 .....	12
<i>People v. Whitfield</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 947 .....	14

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Martin v. State</i> (Ala.App. 1944) 17 So.2d 427 .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Meyer</i> (1981) 288 Pa.Super. 61, 431 A.2d 287 .....	7
<i>People v. Newton</i> (1973) 340 N.Y.S.2d 77, 1973 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2269 .....	7
<i>People v. Shaughnessy</i> (1971) 319 N.Y.S.2d 626, 1971 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1759 .....	8

**STATUTES**

Health & Safety Code section 11377 .....	2, 13
Penal Code section 15 .....	6
Penal Code section 18 .....	13

<i>United States v. Berg</i> (8th Cir. 1999) 178 F.3d 976 .....	12
<i>United States v. Betancourt</i> (5th Cir. 1970) 427 F.2d 851 .....	17
<i>United States v. Bogart</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d 1428 .....	12
<i>United States v. Bueno</i> (5th Cir. 1971) 447 F.2d 903, <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 949 .....	13
<i>United States v. Capo</i> (11th Cir. 1982) 693 F.2d 1330 .....	12
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 27 .....	14
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> (D.C. Cir. 1983) 707 F.2d 1460 .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> (9th Cir. 1970) 432 F.2d 547 .....	17
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> (10th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 906 .....	12
<i>United States v. Nolan-Cooper</i> (3rd Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 221 .....	12
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> (4th Cir. 1991) 935 F.2d 32 .....	12
<i>United States v. Penagiarcano-Soler</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 833 .....	12
<i>United States v. Perez</i> (9th Cir. 1970) 426 F. 2d 799 .....	17
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> (7th Cir. 1975) 508 F.2d 867 .....	12
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> (2nd Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 88 .....	12
<i>United States v. Russell</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 423 .....	12

Penal Code section 20 .....	5
Penal Code section 21a .....	6
Penal Code section 26 .....	10
Penal Code section 4573 .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 21 United States Code section 176(a) .....	17
